-Euro/GBP, relating to transactions entered into in Sterling;

Consolidated Financial Statement 31 December 2018
62

CFT GROUP – Annual Financial Report 2018

The Group does not adopt any specific policies to hedge against changes in foreign
exchange rates. It is noted, however, that in order to mitigate currency risk, the Group does
engage in hedge transactions, as required, when customer orders are received.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

In order to perform sensitivity analysis on exchange rates, balance sheet items (financial
assets and liabilities) as at 31 December 2018 denominated in currencies other than the
functional currencies of each Group company were identified. Group inter-company
receivables and payables denominated in currencies other than functional currencies were
also considered in measuring the potential effects of exchange rate movements.

Two scenarios were considered, involving an increase and decrease respectively of 10%
in the nominal exchange rate between the currency in which the item was denominated
and the relevant functional currency.

The following table shows the results of the analysis:

(Thousands of Euros)

Sensitivity analysis   As at December 31, 2018
   USD   GBP   Other currencies   Total
   -100 bps +100 bps   -100 bps +100 bps   -100 bps +100 bps   -100 bps +100 bps

Trade receivables   952 (779) - 26 (22) - 17 (14)  996 (815)
Trade payables   (108) 89 - (17) 14 - (134) 110  (259) 212
Financing   - - - - - - - -  - -
Cash and cash
equivalents   167 (136) - - - - 42 (34)

 208 (171)

 Total   1,010 (827)  9 (8)  (75) 61  945 (773)

Note: a positive sign indicates higher profit and an increase in equity; a negative sign indicates lower profit and a reduction in equity.

Interest rate risk

The Group makes use of external debt resources and invests available liquidity in market
instruments. Changes in interest rates influence both the cost of borrowing and returns on
investments and therefore have an impact on consolidated net finance expenses. Group
policy in this regard is aimed at limiting the risk of changes in interest rates by entering
into long-term fixed-rate or variable-rate loan agreements; there are no hedging

[…]

Operating pro fit 865
Financial income  10
Financial expenses (419)
Profit / (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method 2,479
Profit / (loss) from foreign exchange (1,034)
Profit before tax 1,901
Income taxes (1,028)
Profit for the period 873

Separate Financial Statement 31 December 2018
120

CFT GROUP – Annual Financial Report 2018

All income statement and balance sheet amounts referred to in these explanatory notes are
derived from the contribution of the financial statements of CFT S.p.A. as at and for the
period ended 30 July 2018 and, for the period from 30 July 2018 to 31 December 2018,
transactions relating to the business of the incorporated company. To provide further
clarity, the following table shows the overall result for the year as the sum of the pre-merger
and post-merger statements of profit and loss of CFT S.p.A.

(Thousands of Euros)

Separate statement
of profit and loss

IFRS for the period
ended July 29,

2018

Separate statement
of profit and loss

IFRS for the period
ended December

31, 2018

Pro-forma Separate
statement of profit
and loss IFRS for
the period ended

December 31,
2018

Revenues  89,133,834 55,044,300 144,178,134
Other revenues 5,131,092 836,505 5,967,597
Total Revenues  94,264,926 55,880,805 150,145,731
Cost of services (30,758,410) (18,969,152) (49,727,562)
Cost of raw material, ancillary and goods for
resale (42,868,258) (25,940,259) (68,808,517)

Personnel costs (17,045,080) (10,430,891) (27,475,971)
Other operating costs (688,957) (602,959) (1,291,916)
Depreciation and amortization of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets (2,964,141) (2,632,479) (5,596,620)

Depreciation of financial assets (111,094) (361,098) (472,192)
Other net provisions 1,035,000 50,513 1,085,513
Operating profit  863,986 (3,005,520) (2,141,534)
Financial income  10,321 747,893 758,214
Financial expenses (418,664) (916,515) (1,335,179)
Profit / (loss) from investments accounted for using
the equity method 2,478,967 2,759,866 5,238,833

Profit / (loss) from foreign exchange (1,033,509) (292,153) (1,325,662)
Profit before tax 1,901,101 (706,429) 1,194,672
Income taxes (1,028,372) 2,302,735 1,274,363
Profit for the year 872,729 1,596,306 2,469,035

Separate Financial Statement 31 December 2018
121

CFT GROUP – Annual Financial Report 2018

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

In line with the options foreseen by Legislative Decree No. 38 of February 28, 2005 as
subsequently modified by Law Decree 91 of 24 June 2014, which regulates the exercise
of options foreseen by Article 5 of Regulation No. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament
and of the Council on the application of international accounting standards, the Company
has voluntarily adopted to prepare consolidated financial statements in accordance with

[…]

used, resulting in an impact on results (transaction risk). Finally, exchange rate fluctuations
also impact on the Group’s consolidated results and equity.

The main foreign exchange rates to which the Company is exposed are:

-Euro/USD, relating to transactions entered into in US Dollars;
-Euro/GBP, relating to transactions entered into in Sterling;

The Company does not adopt any specific policies to hedge against changes in foreign
exchange rates. It is noted, however, that in order to mitigate currency risk, the Company
does engage in hedge transactions, as required, when customer orders are received.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

In order to perform sensitivity analysis on exchange rates, balance sheet items (financial
assets and liabilities) as at 31 December 2018 denominated in currencies other than the
Company’s functional currency were identified.

Two scenarios were considered, involving an increase and decrease respectively of 10%
in the nominal exchange rate between the currency in which the item was denominated
and the Company’s functional currency.

The following table shows the results of the analysis:

(Thousands of Euros)

Sensitivity analysis   As at December 31, 2018
   USD   GBP   Total
   -100 bps +100 bps   -100 bps +100 bps   -100 bps +100 bps
Trade receivables   626 (512)  26 (22)  653 (534)
Trade payables   (39) 32  (12) 10  (51) 42
Financing   - -  - -  - -
Cash and cash equivalents   74 (61)  0 (0)  74 (61)
Total   662 (542)  14 (12)  676 (553)

Note: a positive sign indicates higher profit and an increase in equity; a negative sign indicates lower profit and a reduction in equity.

Separate Financial Statement 31 December 2018
145

CFT GROUP – Annual Financial Report 2018

Interest rate risk

The Company makes use of external debt resources and invests available liquidity in market
instruments. Changes in interest rates influence both the cost of borrowing and returns on
investments and therefore have an impact on consolidated net finance expenses. Company
policy in this regard is aimed at limiting the risk of changes in interest rates by entering